### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Robert Silagy	08/31/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Elliott T. Goldberg
Street Address:	45 Franklin Road
City:	Scarsdale
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10583

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
Pa	tent Number:	7381156

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (646)964-6633

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-227-8383

Email: rbernstein@rjblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Roger J. Bernstein

Address Line 1: 535 Fifth Avenue, 35th Floor
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FAB-DIGI

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Roger Bernstein

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment 7,381,156#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment 7,381,156#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 7387

PATENT REEL: 025039 FRAME: 0551

#### ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, I, ROBERT SILAGY, an individual residing at 7
Hawthorn Avenue, Merrick, New York 11566, as Assignor, hereby sell, assign and transfer to ELLIOTT GOLDBERG, an individual residing at 45 Franklin Road, Scarsdale, New York 10583, as Assignee, and his successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to a certain invention relating to an exercise device for the hand entitled EXERCISE DEVICE, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, described in Patent No. 7,381,156 of the United States, issued on June 3, 2008 and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon, including any divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereof, as well as all foreign counterparts thereof, together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, his successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patents therefor which may be granted and all rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefore.

I hereby authorize Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in his own name or in my own name at his election.

I request that any and all patents for said invention be issued to said Assignee, his successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as he may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignee but at his expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said invention in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, his successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

PATENT REEL: 025039 FRAME: 0552 I authorize and empower the said Assignee, his successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by him of them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention of the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written authorization from me.

I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to Assignee, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, his successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

I hereby consent that copies of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like documents which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said Assignee, his successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Dated: August 31, 2010

RECORDED: 09/27/2010

ROBERT SILAGY

2